how to make payment to the Ombud Council, before a request for 

information is processed further. The requester is exempted from paying 

an access fee to the Ombud Council if:  

• The requester is a single person whose annual income, after 

permissible deductions, such as PAYE and UIF, is less than    

R14 712.00 (fourteen thousand seven hundred and twelve rand) 

a year; or  

• The requester is married and his/her joint income, after 

permissible deductions, such as PAYE and UIF, is less than R27 

192.00 per year.  

11. Grounds of refusal for access to records 

11.1. The fact that a record is listed on the Table in paragraph 8 as being held